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ABSTRACT

This article argues that Oration 1 by Themistius was prompted by violence at
Constantinople in 341–2, and that the likeliest date for the speech is as early as March
342. Detailed arguments are presented in support of this correlation, which contrasts
with the usual assignment of Themistius’ speech to either 347/348 or 350/351. The
wider signicance of these arguments is also highlighted. In particular, there are
implications for our understanding of the chronology and overall trajectory of
Themistius’ early career; and implications for the development of imperial ideology in
the 340s.
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I URBAN RIOTING AND IMPERIAL RESPONSE IN 341–2

The winter of 341 to 342 witnessed grave unrest at Constantinople. Eusebius of
Nicomedia, a sympathizer of Arius, had been installed in 337 as bishop of
Constantinople to replace the deposed Paul. When Eusebius died in 341, his supporters
elded Macedonius as successor; but Paul, newly returned from Pontic exile, was put
forward again by those who prized him as a true adherent of the Nicene Creed. Rioting
broke out towards the end of 341. Hermogenes, one of Constantius II’s generals, was
instructed to deal with the problem. But in early 342, probably January, after
apparently trying to use soldiers to eject Paul from church, Hermogenes was lynched by
an angry mob. The situation was now a crisis. Constantius, who was occupied at the
time on the eastern frontier, made a rapid trip in winter weather across the Anatolian
mountains to Constantinople to settle the problem in person, before making almost as
rapid a trip back to Antioch. Remarkably, however, he reportedly spared the death
penalty. Instead, among other measures, he expelled Paul from Constantinople and
halved the city’s grain dole. His round-trip brought him back to Antioch by April.1

The episode is narrated by Socrates and Sozomen, while Hermogenes’ part is
also recorded in the Historia acephala, Jerome’s Chronicle, and the Consularia
Constantinopolitana. Jerome dates Hermogenes’ death to Constantius’ fth year, namely
341–2, while Socrates and the Consularia Constantinopolitana give a consular date of
342.2 In addition to these rather later sources, Libanius’ Oration 59 — which dates
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1 Barnes 1993: 68, 201, 213–14, 219; PLRE: 422–3 (Hermogenes 1).
2 Socrates, Ecclesiastical History 2.12–13; Sozomen, Ecclesiastical History 3.7; Historia acephala 1.4; Jerome,
Chronicle 235f.; Chronica Minora, Vol. 1, 236.
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from the 340s — refers at a signicant juncture to the episode. In the form of a series of
rhetorical questions, Libanius goes on to attest Constantius’ journey from the eastern
front, in winter and in haste, to deal with the crisis. He also records Constantius’
decision to spare the death penalty.3 In the process, however, he indicates that the
episode caused controversy between the senate of Constantinople and the emperor:4

τοσούτου γὰρ πολέμου διαντλουμένου τῷ βασιλεῖ στάσις ἔνδοθεν ἐξ ἀπροσδοκήτων
ἐκινήθη καὶ κατεῖχε ταραχή τις οὐ μετρία τὴν μεγίστην μέν τῶν τῇδε πόλεων, τῆς δὲ
ἁπασῶν μεγίστης δευτέραν. … ἐνταῦθα δὴ τί πρῶτον ἢ τί τελευταῖον χρὴ λέγειν; …

πότερον ὡς ἀπανέστη τῆς Περσίδος ὑπεριδὼν ἐκείνων ὡς οὐδαμοῦ φανησομένων, ἢ τῆς
πορείας τὸ τάχος ᾧ τοὺς Λακεδαιμονίους παρέδραμεν, ἢ τοῦ χειμῶνος τὰς ὑπερβολὰς ἢ
τῶν νιφάδων τὰς ἐμβολὰς ἢ τῶν ὄμβρων τὴν συνέχειαν; … ἀλλ’ ὡς τὸν πορθμὸν
διέπλευσεν ὥσπερ θείᾳ νεφέλη κεκαλυμμένος; … ἀλλ’ ὡς οὐδένα μὲν διέφθειρε, τοὺς δὲ
κακουργοῦντας ἐσωφρόνισεν; ἀλλ’ ὡς ἐξουσίαν εἰς λόγον τῇ βουλῇ παρασχὼν πλεῖστον
ἐκράτει λέγων; ἀλλὰ πάντα ταῦτα ἀφέντα τῶν ἀμοιβαίων λόγων μνημονεῦσαι δίκαιον,
οἷς τὸ δεινότατον τῆς βουλῆς κατεπάλαισεν ὀξέως;

For while this great war [the series of campaigns against Persia between 338 and 341/2] was
being prosecuted through to its end, sedition broke out unexpectedly from within against
the emperor, and a very considerable disturbance seized the greatest of the cities in this part
of the world, second only to the greatest of them all. … So now what must I say rst or
last? … How he [Constantius] departed from Persia without taking account of the Persians
on the grounds that they would nowhere put in an appearance, or the speed of his march in
which he outran the Spartans, or the excess of the winter weather or the snowstorms or the
continuous rain? … How he sailed across the strait as if concealed in a divine mist? … How
he executed no one but chastened the malefactors? How, when he had provided the
opportunity for discussion within the senate, he was the most powerful speaker there? But is
it right to omit all this and recall the exchange of dialogue, in which he swiftly overthrew
the cleverest part of the senate?

Signicantly, the structure of Libanius’ rhetorical questions suggests that the subject of
controversy was the decision to exercise clemency toward the rioters by replacing the
death penalty with other measures: Libanius immediately juxtaposes Constantius’
clemency with his appearance in the senate to give a speech and exchange in dialogue,
with no indication of any other source of controversy between them. That the emperor’s
clemency toward the rioters was indeed a source of contention need hardly be
surprising, particularly in view of the halving of the city’s daily bread dole from eighty
thousand to forty thousand modii. It is worth keeping in mind that the bread dole was
not necessarily a welfare system for the urban poor. In Rome and Italy, the qualication
for receipt of free bread had long been the possession of a token (tessera) and such
tesserae were frequently issued, not to the urban poor, but to well-to-do citizens. To a
signicant degree, it was, in short, a form of civic privilege.5 If the same was true for
Constantinople, it follows that Constantius was substantially cutting the scope for
tokens to be distributed — hence cutting back a system of patronage by which more
powerful gures could channel the distribution of tokens to their preferred clients.6

Whose idea this clemency toward the rioters was must remain an open question. It was
in the nature of the genre of panegyric that the credit should be attributed to Constantius
directly. In reality, he might have done no more than respond to the lobbying of interested

3 Libanius, Or. 59.94, 96–7.
4 ibid. The translation follows (with a slight modication) Lieu and Montserrat 1996: 185–6.
5 Brown 2002: 5.
6 ibid.: 32, for the difference in the later Roman Empire between ‘civic’ doles and doles for the poor.
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parties. But as the emperor’s urgent winter journey makes plain, the episode was a major
early case of the advance, under Christian rule, of Christian differences onto the front stage
of political life in the eastern empire. The violence intruded on the rhythms of urban life
and might well have provided the rst encounter by the eastern senate, as a corporate
body, with Christian ecclesiastical problems. It is unsurprising that it should have
proven a testing incident for the senate and Constantius alike.

The present paper will argue that Themistius’ Oration 1 also alludes directly to this
episode and to the controversy it generated about the exercise of imperial clemency (II);
and furthermore that, although the speech is usually dated to either 347–8 or 350–1,
there are good grounds to date it to the immediate aftermath of the rioting, in 342 itself
(III–IV). In conclusion, it will explore the implications of this reading and chronology
both for the trajectory of Themistius’ early career and for the way in which it
intersected with imperial ideology and policy (V–VI).7

II ORATION 1 BY THEMISTIUS

Let us now juxtapose with the crisis of 341–2 a reading of Oration 1 by Themistius, taking
account both of its overall shape and some points of detail. As John Vanderspoel has
noted, none of Themistius’ surviving panegyrics follow the structural precepts associated
with Menander Rhetor, which were usually adhered to by others in the fourth century.
Although some of the relevant material might be used, the traditional sections on
personal background, education and accomplishments are dropped in favour of a
philosophical structure, in which ideal qualities and concrete illustrations are integrated.8

It is this approach that Themistius takes in his Oration 1. The philosopher wastes no
time in making plain that his subject is the emperor’s own soul (Or. 1.2b–c). The theme
of the emperor’s love of mankind is soon introduced and dened in opposition to anger
and to other manifestations of a lack of self-restraint, which are cast as the hallmarks of
a tyrant (ibid., 4a–7d). The importance of love of mankind as a distinctively kingly and
divine virtue, and the peculiar destructiveness of the anger of a king, are emphasized
(ibid., 6a–7c). The good king therefore tries to imitate God through love of mankind,
and God promotes or disposes of kings accordingly (ibid., 8d–9c). The king who loves
mankind nds that he rules over friends; to rule by fear is to rule people who cower,
and only a tyrant, not a king, is happy to be better off than the wretched. Hence Shapur
is not a king at all (ibid., 10c–11c). Wickedness hates virtue, and what defeats Shapur is
not the battleeld but the virtue of his neighbour Constantius (ibid., 12a–c).

Vanderspoel observes that the ‘shift from abstract to concrete is subtle’;9 and indeed,
Constantius and Shapur are slotted quite elegantly into an otherwise highly generic set
of philosophical notions about kingship.10 But the element of specicity that is most
striking about Oration 1 is surely not the contrast of Constantius and Shapur, which is
still a rather obvious direction for the speech to go, especially against the background of
the emperor’s eastern campaigning through the 340s.

It is, rather, somewhat further on in his text that the sequence of deeply traditional
philosophic propositions about kingship becomes distinctive through his choice of
specic illustration. Themistius tells his audience that to love mankind is also to hold

7 For the best overall treatment of Themistius, see Vanderspoel 1995. The present paper would, however, modify
aspects of Vanderspoel’s reconstruction, particularly of Themistius’ early life (at 31–49) and of the development of
his relationship with Constantius II (especially at 73–88). Cf. PLRE: 889–94 (Themistius 1).
8 Vanderspoel 1995: 6.
9 Vanderspoel 1995: 79, with 79–82 on the contrast drawn by Themistius between Constantius and Shapur.
10 Procopé 1988 provides an excellent short overview of an entire tradition, well-tailored to the context of the
fourth century A.D.
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mankind in great reverence. Kings give rewards but the task of punishment is passed to the
executioner. The dignity of a king owes more to reward than to punishment — the former
adding something good for mankind while the latter merely removes something bad (Or.
1.12c–13d). It is better, therefore, for a king to lean away from punishment and vengeance,
which do not improve the wrongdoer but simply kill him for the benet of others (ibid.,
13c–14b).

Turning again from the generic to the specic, Themistius observes that it is surely for
this reason that Constantius removed the death penalty (ibid., 14b–c, quoting 14b):11

καὶ τοῦτο ἄρα, ὦ σοφώτατε βασιλεῦ, ἐξεῖλες τῶν κολαστηρίων τὸν θάνατον, γελοῖον εἶναι
φάρμακον νομίσας, ὃ τὸν μὲν νοσήσαντα οὐκ ὀνήσειν, τοὺς δὲ ὑγιαίνοντας ὠφελήσειν
ἐπαγγέλλεται.

And surely this is why, most wise king, you removed death from the list of punishments,
thinking it a ridiculous remedy, which professes not to benet the sick man but to assist the
healthy.

For ancient law, Themistius argues, aimed at severity and an undue uniformity of
punishment by death, whereas the king who loves mankind sees the inexactitude of
written law and sets aside its harshness (ibid., 14c–15c).

Themistius continues with another conjunction of abstract and specic material. Justice,
he says, should distinguish between calculated wrongdoing, error born of emotional
turbulence, and sheer misfortune born of some alien fault (ibid., 15c–16a). Themistius
illustrates his point by saying that he alludes to actual events for an example. What he
picks for his argument is the observation that the killing of a man is something that can
arise in different circumstances (ibid., 15d–16a):12

οἷον, ὑποθώμεθα γὰρ ἐκ τῶν πραγμάτων τὴν σαφήνειαν τῷ λόγῳ, ἀνδροφονῆσαι ἔστι μὲν
βουλευσάμενον, ἔστι δὲ καὶ ἐκ θυμοῦ ἁρπαγέντα, ἔστι δὲ καὶ ἀπὸ τύχης, …

For example, let us cast some clarity on the argument from real events. It is possible to kill a
man either planning to do so, or when in the grip of anger, or by accident, …

Themistius goes on eetingly to mention the story of Adrastus killing the son of his host,
the Lydian king, while out hunting. What is striking is not the mythic illustration itself but
rather the choices it reects. Themistius is opting to focus his discussion of clemency on a
scenario in which a man dies in violent but accidental circumstances. Love of mankind,
Themistius says, strives for fairness and does not punish random happenings (ibid.,
15d–16a).

He draws to a close by observing that Constantius has shown precisely such gentleness
and proven, as a result, that love of mankind causes wickedness to shrivel rather than
ourish — achievements especially remarkable in a young king (ibid., 16b–c). His
parting remarks are that the lover of mankind is also a lover of his friends because he
knows how precious and necessary friends are; and unlike the friends of a tyrant, the
friends of a king know they are safe in his company (ibid., 17b–18a).

Viewed as a whole, the persistent subsidiary theme of Oration 1 is the particular
manifestation of the kingly love of mankind in the form of his restraint of his own
anger. On Themistius’ account, this restraint is basic to the distinction of king from
tyrant; and it is, by implication, a central part of what makes his rule an image of divine
rule. This much is true to well-established Hellenistic notions of kingship. But as the

11 Trans. Heather and Moncur 2001: 92.
12 Trans. Heather and Moncur 2001: 94.
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speech progresses, there is a notable progression in specicity, with the theme of the
restraint of anger taking more concentrated form in the shift of focus to the moderation
of punishment. It is in this context of clemency that Themistius makes his two most
striking assertions of fact: that Constantius had removed the death penalty; and that the
killing of a man illustrates from real life the differences between wrongdoing, error, and
misfortune.

These assertions present us with an interpretative puzzle. As regards a cancellation of the
death penalty, Constantius II plainly did not do any such thing in a generalized sense. He
ruled — as Ramsay MacMullen charted, in a sad and celebrated essay — in an age in
which an ever wider range of offences came to meet with capital punishment.13 One
need only scan the pages of the Theodosian Code to be sure that Constantius was no
exception. Faced with this potential gulf between rhetoric and reality, our best way to
understand Themistius is to regard Constantius’ removal of the death penalty as a
decision specic to a particular context. The puzzle is to identify that context. It was
something which loomed large enough that Themistius had no need to remind his
audience of what it was.

Against this background, one cannot help but note that the combination of details— the
killing of a man and the sparing of the death penalty — provide an excellent match to the
escalation and resolution of the crisis of early 342. Placed in this connection, the Adrastus
story perhaps becomes more than a small rhetorical ourish: Themistius is perhaps trying,
very allusively, to imply that the death of Hermogenes, in the thick of mob violence, should
in fact be regarded as a tragic accident rather than a wilful murder — an interpretation of
events that would, of course, help to justify the clemency shown toward the rioters. That
there was a robust difference of opinion on the matter between the eastern senate and
Constantius — such as that alluded to by Libanius, who had been present in
Constantinople at the time — need hardly surprise us; and it provides a perfect
backdrop for Themistius’ speech.14 On the internal evidence, it is certainly possible to
regard the speech as having been consciously tailored to a vindication of Constantius’
clemency in the circumstances of 342. By itself, this does not rule out other possible
contexts for the speech. But the identication of the most plausible context is a problem
that brings us squarely to the question of how we date the speech.

III PROBLEMS IN THE DATING OF THEMISTIUS, ORATION 1

The point of departure for all attempts to date the speech is the fact that the manuscript
tradition prefaces the text with the following remark:15

(Οὗτος εἴρηται ἐν ’Αγκύρᾳ τῆς Γαλατίας, ὅτε πρῶτον συνέτυχε τῷ βασιλεῖ, νέος ὢν ἔτι·
διόπερ οὐδὲ πάνυ κρατεῖ τῆς ἰδέας)

(This was delivered at Ancyra in Galatia when he rst met the king, while still a young man; as
a result it does not altogether master the Idea)

The Theodosian Code explicitly places Constantius II in Ancyra on 8 March 347,
prompting Jean Hardouin to date the speech to that time in his annotations to the
edition of 1684.16

13 MacMullen 1986.
14 For Libanius’ departure shortly after the rioting, see Libanius, Or. 1.44–8. See also 1.36 for Libanius’
connection with the eastern senator Flavius Dionysius; cf. PLRE: 259–60 (Flavius Dionysius 11).
15 Themistius, Or. 1.1, trans. Heather and Moncur 2001: 78.
16 CTh 11.36.8.
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This remained the standard view until Otto Seeck argued for 350 in 1906. Seeck
observed that Ancyra lay on the main route between Constantinople and Antioch so
that, on any journey between the two, Constantius can be expected to have passed
through it. Reliance on a single explicitly attested stop at Ancyra is therefore
unnecessary and — given that Contantius made several known trips between Antioch
and Constantinople — is potentially misleading.17 The observation is a good one and
Seeck was surely right that we are not compelled to date the speech to 347.

Conversely, Seeck’s positive case for 350 rests on the rather more fragile notion that,
had Constans still been alive, the speech would have needed to mention him as a
courtesy, making Constans’ death the terminus post quem. In light of Constantius’ long
western sojourn in the 350s, Seeck took the view that 350 itself was to be preferred.
Yet although a living co-emperor would normally be acknowledged, there were certainly
circumstances in which the etiquette was put aside. Vanderspoel notes very aptly, for
example, that Themistius was also silent on Valentinian II when the boy-emperor was
denitely still alive but despised by Theodosius; and Peter Heather and David Moncur
have noted a strange silence on Julian in 357.18 Themistius’ silence on Constans need
only reect a phase of heightened tension — of which there was more than one — in
relations between the eastern and western governments.

The corollary of removing Seeck’s terminus is that other arguments, by Heinrich Scholze
and Werner Portmann for 350 or 351 respectively, are severely weakened, resting as they
do on the a priori acceptance of Seeck’s terminus for the interpretation of highly
ambiguous passages.19

Conversely, Karl Otto Gladis treated the speech independently of Seeck as a celebration
of the Battle of Singara, for which he accepted a date of 348. Gladis took the view that
Themistius’ reference to victory over Shapur referred specically to the battle and hence
that the speech fêted Constantius on his return from the front that year.20 But Gladis’s
argument is unconvincing because the mention of victory over Shapur is patently not the
main focus of Themistius’ speech.21

Despite useful critiques of other treatments (including Seeck’s terminus) by Heather and
Moncur, their own position on the chronology remains uncertain, acknowledging both
350 and 347 as possibilities.22 More interesting is the case presented by Vanderspoel,
who similarly rejects Seeck’s terminus. Vanderspoel avoids misdiagnosing the speech as
a victory celebration when he argues that the reference to victory over Shapur can be
identied, on closer inspection, with a military operation in 346. On the basis that
Singara, for which he also accepts a date of 348, was too signicant for Themistius to
have ignored if it had happened recently, Vanderspoel takes the view that the speech
was delivered at some time between the two victories, with Hardouin’s date of March
347 still most appealing.23

17 Seeck 1906: 293–4. For a detailed review of other literature on the point, see Portmann 1992: 411–17. Cf.
Vanderspoel 1995: 73, at nn. 9–11. Barnes 1993: 219–24 provides an itinerary (not watertight but nonetheless
very useful) for Constantius during his reign as Augustus.
18 Vanderspoel 1995: 77, 204, noting the silence in Themistius, Or. 14 particularly; and Heather and Moncur
2001: 120 on the silence in Themistius, Or. 3.
19 Contra Scholze 1911: 10, see Portmann 1992: 414, and Heather and Moncur 2001: 70–1, 87 n. 119.
Conversely, contra Portmann 1992: 417–21 especially, see Heather and Moncur 2001: 69, rightly pointing out
that a fundamental aw in the case for 351 is that there is no reference whatsoever in the speech to a western
usurper despite the fact that, by that time, Constantius’ policy towards Magnentius no longer called for special
delicacy. Note, however, that Portmann correctly identies clemency as central to the speech.
20 Gladis 1907: 3–4.
21 Themistius, Or. 1.12a–c.
22 Heather and Moncur 2001: 70–1.
23 Vanderspoel 1995: 73–6.
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Vanderspoel’s case is perhaps the most satisfactory to date. But it demands closer
consideration. The identication of the military operation turns chiey on Themistius’
remark: Τοῦτ’ οὖν ἐστιν ὃ διόλλυσιν ἐκεῖνον, οὐχ ἡ μέση τῶν ποταμῶν, ἀλλ’ ἡ
βασιλέως ἀρετὴ πλησίον λάμπουσα.24 Vanderspoel translates this as: ‘This, then, is
what destroyed him [Shapur]: not Mesopotamia, but the virtue of the emperor shining
nearby.’ Vanderspoel takes the remark to signal that Shapur had been defeated recently
in Mesopotamia, in an engagement in which Constantius had been nearby but not
personally present.25 With reference to nine major engagements with the Persians listed
by Festus for Constantius’ reign, Vanderspoel rules out four on the grounds that
Constantius was either too personally involved or too far away to be described as
‘nearby’ and then settles on the siege of Nisibis in 346, nding support in Ephraim and
Athanasius for Constantius having been ‘nearby’ on that occasion.26

Though they do not critique Vanderspoel directly on the point, Heather and Moncur
offer a slightly different reading which has implications for chronology. As they
translate: ‘This then is what brings about the ruin of this man: not Mesopotamia, but
the virtue of the king shining out next to him.’27 On their reading, the proximity
(πλησίον) in question is not literal in relation to a specic military encounter, with
Constantius ‘nearby’, but metaphorical — with Constantius ‘next to’ Shapur because the
Roman and Persian empires are themselves side by side.28

It is a strength of Heather and Moncur’s reading that it keeps the destruction of Shapur
(Τοῦτ’ οὖν ἐστιν ὃ διόλλυσιν ἐκεῖνον) in the present tense. Vanderspoel’s rendering of the
phrase in the past tense tends to reinforce the impression that Themistius is alluding to a
single, specic defeat. By contrast, a literal translation in this instance has the merit of
preserving Themistius’ open-ended language. This, in turn, tends to underline the clearly
abstract nature of the point that he goes on to develop. According to Themistius, what
Shapur fails to understand is that the sole merit of his proximity (γειτονήσεως) to
Constantius is that he, Shapur, a poor helmsman for an empire, has the possibility of
tying his manoeuvrable but feeble ship of state to the great Roman battleship, rather
than pursuing a struggle in which he is ultimately overmatched.29

Themistius’ premise, therefore, is not that Shapur has had a particular defeat but rather
that his defeat is an ongoing inevitability. Against this background, Themistius’ point
is that that unfolding defeat, however evasive of it Shapur may seem, is not a result of
the Mesopotamian battleground but of the virtues of Constantius. In this light, too, the
quality of Persian manoeuvrability that Themistius mentions hardly applies to the
tactical behaviour of the Persians in a particular battle. Rather, Themistius’ point is that
it is a quality of Shapur’s strategy and statecraft in temporarily eluding his own
ineluctable destruction.30

Hence, to try to identify an allusion in the speech to a specic military operation —
whether the siege of Nisibis in 346 or some other engagement — presses the evidence
too far. To say this does not exclude the possibility that the speech followed the siege of
346. But it does serve to emphasize that that engagement has not been established as a
terminus post quem any more than has Singara or the death of Constans.

24 Themistius, Or. 1.12a.
25 Vanderspoel 1995: 74.
26 ibid.: 74–6.
27 Heather and Moncur 2001: 90.
28 ibid.: 70, and 90 n. 129, for discussion on this point.
29 Themistius, Or. 1.12b–c.
30 ibid.
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IV AN ALTERNATIVE DATE FOR THEMISTIUS, ORATION 1

With no reliable terminus from which to work, the whole question of the date of the speech
is wide open and invites a fresh perspective. Beginning with the fact that Constans’ death in
350 is not (pace Seeck) a necessary point of departure, and taking on board existing
critiques of the arguments of Scholze and Portmann for 350 and 351, we can
supplement these doubts about a relatively late dating by pointing out that, so far as we
know, Themistius was born in about 317.31 Aged about thirty-three to thirty-four in
350–1, Themistius was neither young by ancient denition nor likely still to be
producing work that left an impression of immaturity.32 A date of 347, as proposed by
Hardouin and Vanderspoel, is probably the latest option that we should willingly
contemplate for a work associated with youth. Themistius was then about thirty.
Libanius, who regarded himself as something of a late starter, had a teaching post in
Athens by his mid-twenties.33 Augustine had a teaching post in Carthage by the age of
just twenty-two. At thirty, he had taken up the imperial chair of rhetoric in Milan.34
Nor was Themistius himself likely to be found in the ‘slow lane’. He came from an
already prestigious family: his father Eugenius was a prominent philosopher in
Constantinople and his grandfather, also a philosopher, had had a similar public prole
under Diocletian.35

Given the lack of precise knowledge about Themistius’ early career, appropriate
opportunities for him to have delivered the speech must rst be identied by reference to
Constantius’ itinerary.36 The rst opportunity after the rioting is precisely on the return
journey by Constantius from Constantinople to the eastern front in 342, after the city
was becalmed. This journey is beyond doubt — attested not only by Libanius’ remark
that Constantius left Constantinople to face the enemy again without even resting, but
also by attestations, in the Theodosian Code, of Constantius’ presence back in Antioch
in spring 342.37 The second opportunity is conjectural. Richard Klein, tentatively
followed by Timothy Barnes, has suggested that Constantius might have visited
Constantinople in autumn 343 to celebrate his vicennalia.38 If so, Themistius could have
delivered the speech either when Constantius was travelling towards Constantinople or
when he was returning to Antioch, where he is attested again in spring 344.39 No other
opportunity is known before Constantius’ appearance in Ancyra in 347.

Of these possibilities, the earliest is the most convincing on present evidence. 342 itself
is the only time when we know that Constantius travelled between Antioch and
Constantinople, when we can also identify a major occurrence in public life of a kind
that forms a discernible basis for the principal concerns of Themistius’ speech, and
when Themistius (then scarcely twenty-ve) can be regarded really convincingly as a
youthful speaker. No other date ts all three criteria. Not only this, however, but the
speech — coming, as it then would have done, within probably less than a month of

31 Themistius, Or. 1.18a, with discussion at Heather and Moncur 2001: 96 n. 151.
32 Garland 1990: chs 4–5 especially, is a serviceable summary of ancient attitudes, which continued to inform
Hellenic culture in Late Antiquity.
33 Libanius, Or. 1.139, for Libanius’ birth in 314; 1.4–5, for an apparently late start in his studies; 1.25, for the
post in Athens.
34 Brown 1967: 64–5, 69–70, 79.
35 For Eugenius, see e.g. Ballériaux 1996. The grandfather, neglected in PLRE 1 under the entries for both
Eugenius and Themistius, was noted in Seeck 1906: 132, and an erroneous notion about his career aired in
Schemmel 1908: 153. See now the concurrence of opinion in Vanderspoel 1995: 33 and Heather and Moncur
2001: 160 n. 54.
36 Barnes 1993: 218–28, provides an itinerary from 337 to 361, with apparatus.
37 Libanius, Or. 59.97; CTh 3.12.1; 11.36.6; 12.1.33–4.
38 Klein 1977: 74 n. 179; Barnes 1993: 84–5, 220, with nn. 18, 21, 25 (at 312–13).
39 Barnes 1993: 220, with references.
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Constantius’ debate with the eastern senate — would have had the most immediate
propaganda relevance. By locating Themistius’ speech in the immediate context of
political differences over clemency, one gives back to it a freshness and signicance that
it simply would not have possessed ve years later in 347, when there is no comparable
background of a killing and clemency; and which it would have possessed to a much
lesser extent in late 343 or early 344, when the crisis was more than a year and a half
or two years behind. Delivered in 342, probably March, the speech becomes much more
than an abstract exercise in praising an emperor. It becomes a practical element in the
promotion of Constantius’ decision-making at a time when he faced criticism from
eastern magnates.

There is also good reason why a panegyric on Constantius delivered in early 342 might
not have mentioned Constans. Expelled from Constantinople, Paul appears immediately to
have headed west for the territory of Constans, whose court in Trier he reached later that
year.40 It is not too much to conclude that Paul’s westward direction of travel was known
to Constantius’ agents and that this was reected in the brieng from court ofcials that
Themistius is likely to have received.41

The signicance of this hypothesis emerges against the background of the deep rift that
had opened by summer 341 between Julius, Bishop of Rome, and many of the eastern
bishops.42 Julius had written to the eastern bishops in 340 to complain that Athanasius
and Marcellus had been unjustly deposed from the sees of Alexandria and Ancyra
respectively; and he had alleged that the eastern bishops were destabilizing the Church
by failing to respect the Council of Nicaea. He had proposed, therefore, a council of
western and eastern bishops. In response, a council of eastern bishops — meeting at
Antioch in January 341 to dedicate the great church, which had been started under
Constantine and was now ready — rejected the proposal of an East-West council,
accused Julius of trying to over-reach his authority, and declared that, if he remained in
communion with Athanasius and Marcellus, he would himself be excommunicated.
Julius then replied with a full rebuttal in summer 341, accusing the relevant eastern
bishops of being schismatic and of persecuting other eastern bishops besides Athanasius
and Marcellus, many of whom had also ed to Rome from Thrace, Syria, Phoenice and
Palestine.

The situation was made graver by the fact that Constantius had attended part of the
Council of Antioch, at the very least to dedicate the new church.43 Whether he
participated directly in the rejection of Julius’ complaints is unknown but it is difcult
not to infer at least his tacit support for the position taken by the eastern bishops —
and hence, also, that the bishop of Rome was refusing to bow to tacit pressure from the
eastern emperor.

The potential for Constans to become involved was obvious. Western intervention in
eastern ecclesiastical matters had occurred before. After Constantine had exiled him to
Gaul, Athanasius had attended the court of Constantine Caesar (latterly Constantine II)
at Trier, who wrote to the Christians of Alexandria in June 337 in Athanasius’ support,
securing his return to the Alexandrian see by November. After a council of bishops, at
which Constantius was present, subsequently met at Antioch in the winter of 338–9 and
formally deposed Athanasius, causing him to ee Alexandria to avoid arrest, the
deposed bishop had crossed into the territory of Constans and gone to Rome. As Barnes
has argued persuasively, Athanasius then wrote from Rome not only to Constans but
also to his earlier patron, Constantine II. Had Constantine II not been more preoccupied

40 Barnes 1993: 68–9, 214.
41 On the prior brieng of panegyrists, note Heather and Moncur 2001: 28 n. 81. The topic needs more attention.
42 For the narrative outline on the present page and the next, see in general the detailed reconstruction in Barnes
1993: 47–70.
43 Barnes 1993: 57, with Athanasius, De synodis, 22.2, 25.1; and Eltester 1937: 254–6.
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with invading Constans’ territory, and had the invasion not placed Athanasius under
suspicion for a time at the court of Constans, precisely because he had corresponded
with Constantine II, a fresh intervention by a western emperor in eastern ecclesiastical
affairs might have occurred even sooner than it did.44

As it is, from summer 341 to spring 342, the likelihood that Constans would become
involved was increasing sharply. It was only natural that Julius and the medley of
eastern exiles besides Athanasius would seek his support. Marcellus, the deposed bishop
of Ancyra who had himself arrived in Rome in spring 340, appears to have set off again
in summer 341, perhaps for the court of Constans.45 Moreover, as Constans was
operating on the north-western frontier, he was almost certainly exposed to the inuence
of Maximinus, Bishop of Trier, who was a leading supporter of Paul and the very man
who summoned Paul in 341 from his Pontic exile to return to Constantinople.46 It is
not unduly teleological to say that the arrival of Paul at Constans’ court in spring 342
was a natural tipping-point.

As a result, when Constantius was hastily travelling back from Constantinople to
Antioch in March 342, his advisers are unlikely to have doubted that some sort of
intervention from Constans was looming. Given the seriousness of the tensions within
the Church, the potential gravity of that intervention could not be under-estimated. (The
theological and ecclesiastical problems at stake were profound enough that later, in 345,
Constans might have issued Constantius with a threat of war if Athanasius were not
restored to the Alexandrian see.47) The possibility of a signicant diplomatic escalation
by Constans was dangerous territory for the eastern administration in 342. The defeat
and death of Constantine II in 340, following his invasion of Constans’ domains, meant
that Constans now had at his disposal the full resources of the western empire; and
although Constans was engaged in a successful spring campaign against the Franci, the
eastern government was heavily committed in the ongoing war with Persia.

In these circumstances, it need not surprise us if Themistius had been briefed to omit the
conventional protestations of amity. Such protestations would have been complacent in
March 342, not only risking subsequent embarrassment but also potentially being
construed as weakness if the speech were heard at the time by Constans’ spies or the text
later read in the West. Instead, by procuring from the young philosopher a speech that
conned itself to eastern matters and which focused on the immediate issue of vindicating
Constantius’ handling of the crisis at Constantinople, the eastern court can be regarded
as having addressed itself above all to an eastern audience on what, for that audience,
was the subject of immediate controversy. This was the fact that, in the face of the
murders and destruction of property caused by urban rioters, Constantius had been lenient.

Such an interpretation cannot be proven on present evidence. All attempts to date the
speech come up against the shortage of specic content. But there are various reasons
why the present interpretation is a more probable option than the alternatives.

First, even if we accept that Constantius did celebrate his vicennalia at Constantinople in
November 343, there are practical reasons why delivery of the speech in late 343 or early
344 would be less opportune than 342. Not only would the issue of clemency, so central to
Themistius’ purpose, have lost its immediacy, being twenty months or more behind events.
A second problem is that the speech would then have followed the failure of the Council of
Serdica.48 Although the synodical letters issued by eastern and western ecclesiastical

44 Barnes 1993: 51–2.
45 ibid.: 62.
46 ibid.: 68–9.
47 Socrates, Ecclesiastical History 2.22.5. Barnes 1993: 89 regards the letter quoted by Socrates as genuine. Its
authenticity has often been doubted on slender grounds, e.g. in Schwartz 1935: 139 n. 1 and Hanson 1988:
307–8.
48 For the date of the Council of Serdica, see Hess 1958: 140–4.
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participants at the Council, replete with bitter mutual recriminations, were still being
conveyed or absorbed, the tension between the courts themselves had in fact temporarily
eased. Constans had taken a measured diplomatic approach; the two emperors had
managed to agree and bring about an East-West council; neither emperor had attended,
so neither was directly involved in the Council’s failure; and, notwithstanding clerical
wrangling, its aftermath witnessed mutual diplomatic overtures by the courts.49 This
was a phase when it would have been politic to mention Constans in a panegyric,
however briey. A third problem with dating the speech to late 343 or early 344 is
that Constantius was, by that time, in considerably less clement mood in his dealings
with troublesome clerics. He would issue a death warrant against designated priests in
the form of a proclamation authorizing governors to behead them.50 Themistius as
panegyrist would go on to show himself quite capable of misrepresenting difcult
situations; but to rest his central theme of clemency on a bare-faced reversal of the
facts — emphasizing the sparing of the death penalty at a time when it was being
actively deployed as a matter of policy — was not Themistius’ style.

Later alternatives set the whole purpose of Themistius’ speech at an even greater remove
from any meaningful context.51 This is hardly the territory of a career-making debut.
Portmann recognizes this when he tries (albeit unsustainably) to push the occasion back
to 351, when an act of clemency — in the shape of Constantius’ rst offer of an
amnesty to supporters of the usurper Magnentius — again becomes immediately
signicant.52

Other more peripheral considerations also make it satisfying to date Themistius’
Oration 1 to the early 340s. A major focus of Libanius’ Oration 59 is, of course, the
Battle of Singara, and the celebration of its inconclusive outcome as a victory. This
being so, it has always been regarded, unexceptionably enough, as following sooner
rather than later after the battle. But the date of the battle itself is uncertain. Often
dated to 348, a persuasive case also exists to date the battle — that is, the nocturnal
battle of Singara, since in fact there were two battles — to 344.53 On this basis,
Libanius’ speech could reasonably date from 344 or 345. That problem requires no
detailed review here. What matters for present purposes is that a dating in the early
340s for Themistius’ speech is consistent with either dating of Singara while still leaving
room for the view that Libanius knew something about Themistius’ text.54 Equally, even
the earlier date for Singara would come after Themistius’ speech, which is consistent
with his lack of emphasis on a specic victory against Persia.

V THEMISTIUS’ EARLY CAREER

Situating Themistius’ Oration 1 in early 342 has implications for the chronology of his
early career and for the development of his relationship with the Constantian regime. It

49 Barnes 1993: 87–8.
50 ibid.: 85; Athanasius, Defence of His Flight 3.4–5.
51 In addition to the possibilities of 347 and 350, we should note 349, when Constantius might also have made a
journey between Antioch and Constantinople (as suggested by the transmitted dates of CTh 12.2.1 and 15.1.6).
See (as at n. 38 above) Barnes 1993: 84–5, 220, with nn. 18, 21, 25 (at 312–13).
52 See n. 19 above, with reference to the effective critique of Portmann’s case by Heather and Moncur.
53 Portmann 1989; Bury 1896. The debate rumbles on: see now Malosse 2001.
54 Foerster 1908: 201–2, on the fragile basis that they both employ some rather well-worn Hellenistic notions of
kingship. Note also, however, Libanius, Or. 59.94 and Themistius, Or. 1.14b–c, 15c–d, both deploying a
language that emphasizes the rôle of ‘misfortune’, and an analogy between emperor and doctor. These shared
emphases, as a means to minimize any sense of the culpability of the rioters, might have resulted from their
receiving similar briengs ahead of their panegyrics; but an awareness of Themistius’ text on Libanius’ part
cannot be ruled out.
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is a long-standing puzzle that Libanius and Themistius apparently did not become
acquainted before 350.55 The notion that two such high-prole teachers could have
spent signicant time in the same city without becoming acquainted is inherently
implausible, given the obvious likelihood that they would wish to ‘network’ or that
‘networking’ would be thrust upon them by others. But Libanius is rmly placed in
Constantinople between 340 or 341 and 342. He left the city in the aftermath of the
unrest and Hermogenes’ death — probably some months later — and spent, most likely,
roughly one school-year at Nicaea (342–3) before settling down for ve years at
Nicomedia (343–8), and then returning to Constantinople in 348.56 The most obvious
explanation for Themistius’ presence in Ancyra is that he held a teaching post there at
the time. Had Themistius already been engaged at Ancyra as a teacher by 340, when he
was about twenty-three, then his absence from Constantinople during Libanius’ rst
sojourn in the city has a ready-made explanation.57

Given the prominence of his father and grandfather, it is also unsurprising that
Themistius, when still in his mid-twenties, should have been chosen by the court as a
panegyrist.58 Coming as he did from an already prestigious family with a record of
public appearances at a high level, the court’s Ancyran stop provided the perfect
opportunity to test the measure of the young scion of a ne family by giving him a brief
to speak at a highly sensitive moment. The resonance of the occasion was no doubt
increased by the fact that the occasion took place in Ancyra, which had been the seat of
Marcellus, one of the leading episcopal exiles in the West. This might well have affected
not only the court and leading citizens in the audience, but also the Christian
community in the city — particularly as it was the ‘Nicene’ faction to which Marcellus
belonged, and which bore the blame for Hermogenes’ murder.

This view dovetails well with the received dating of Themistius’ Oration 24, addressed
to the Nicomedians, to the earlier 340s.59 The immediate professional outcome of
Themistius’ panegyric in early 342 may well have been that he delivered a series of
lectures at Nicomedia in the school year of 342–3, when Libanius was in Nicaea. But by
the time Libanius was himself installed in Nicomedia for the new school year in 343,
Themistius is highly likely to have left for Constantinople. Not only did the two men
apparently not meet at Nicomedia; a return to Constantinople in 343 also suits the early
Themistian chronology. As Vanderspoel notes, Themistius’ claim in 357 to have spent
twenty years in Constantinople need not (and surely does not) mean twenty consecutive
years, but rather a cumulative total.60 What we have, in that case, are seven years from
the meeting of Libanius and Themistius in 350 through to 357 and some ve years from
343 to 348, while Libanius was in Nicomedia. The remaining eight years would then
have fallen before Themistius departed for Ancyra. If Themistius had arrived in Ancyra
by 340, then he would probably rst have come to Constantinople in about 332, at the
age of about fteen. This concurs with Vanderspoel’s suggestion that Themistius arrived
in the city that year, to begin his philosophical training under his father.61 One might
even speculate that Eugenius arranged for his son to be in Constantinople in time for
the dedication ceremonies of 330 — not implausibly as his own father had also been
associated with Byzantium, so that a link with the city seems to have been a thread in
the family’s history.62 This would scarcely affect the calculation of twenty years in

55 Libanius, Ep. 793, which can be dated with condence to 362, refers to a twelve-year acquaintanceship.
56 Libanius, Or. 1.25–74.
57 See n. 34 above for Augustine as a teacher at Carthage by twenty-two.
58 See n. 35 above.
59 Bouchery 1936: 195–6.
60 Vanderspoel 1995: 35–7, especially 36. Themistius, Or. 23.298b.
61 Vanderspoel 1995: 36–7.
62 Themistius, Or. 11.145b.
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Constantinople, even if that gure is exact. Themistius might have arrived in Ancyra by
339, aged twenty-two, as Augustine did in Carthage; and he might have overlapped
with Libanius for a short while, somewhere between 348 and 350, before they became
acquainted.

Where Themistius was between 348 and 350 as a whole, however, remains unclear. A
short overlap with Libanius is one matter. A two-year overlap without making one
another’s acquaintance is rather stretching a point. Themistius was probably absent
again for much of the time, perhaps serving a stint in a publicly-funded chair in another
city before returning to take up a position at Constantinople. What we know, however,
is that he was back in Constantinople in about 350, by now probably established in a
public chair, from which he would be adlected to the senate ve years later.63

VI IMPERIAL IDEOLOGY

The present reconstruction of Themistius’ early career suggests a very different trajectory in
his relationship with the court from that which is normally posited. Received wisdom
provides a rather telescoped account. Themistius makes a rst impression on
Constantius in 347 or 350, gains a distinguished teaching post soon afterwards and is
adlected to the senate — with the benet of a long and highly personalized letter of
praise from the emperor — on the basis of ve or eight years’ acquaintanceship.64 What
we are looking at instead might well be a more gradual process, taking thirteen years
from an initial encounter in 342 to the adlection. On this view, Themistius’ sojourn at
Constantinople in the 340s (probably, as we saw, from 343 to 348) is likely to have
been a crucial phase in the rise of his reputation at court, without which his prominence
and honours in the 350s are much harder to understand.

How Themistius made his mark in the 340s, and how this coincided with prevailing
views at court, might not be impossible to salvage. From the vantage-point of his later
career, we know that part of Themistius’ hallmark and talent was not only to avoid
religious contention but to cultivate a positive language on the shared ground between
Christianity and Hellenic culture. Already detectable in Oration 1, this approach was
something that Themistius would go on to rene, develop and bring into the centre of
Constantinopolitan political discourse.65

It is equally on these terms that we can perhaps best understand Themistius’ emergence,
in the 340s, as a person of interest to the Constantian court. According to Libanius, the
ofcial sophist of Constantinople at the time, Bemarchius, toured the eastern provinces
shortly before the rioting at Constantinople broke out. He repeatedly delivered a
keynote speech (which he would also give in Constantinople) about the construction of
the Great Church at Antioch:66

διέβη μὲν δὴ τὸν πορθμὸν ‘κυδριόων τε καὶ ὑψοῦ κάρη’ ἔχων κρότῳ τε ἐπηρμένος καὶ οἷς
εἰργάσατο χρήμασι, λόγον ἕνα μέχρι Νείλου δεικνύων τόν τε ἐναντία τοῖς θεοῖς
τετραγμένον ἐγκωμιάζων, αὐτὸς θύων θεοῖς, διδάσων τε καὶ διηγούμενος, οἷον αὐτῷ τὸν
νεὼν ἐγείραι Κωνστάντιος.

63 On Themistius’ acquisition of a public post at Constantinople, note Heather and Moncur 2001: 43
n. 2. Vanderspoel 1995: 88–9.
64 Constantius, Demegoria.
65 In addition to Constantius’ praise (ibid.), see Heather and Moncur 2001: 2–3, 154–8, 177–8, on Themistius’
use of Neoplatonic thought and his emphasis on religious toleration, with particular reference to Orations 5–6.
66 Libanius, Or. 1.39 (quoted) with Or. 1.41 for the delivery in Constantinople; trans. Norman 1992 (vol. 1):
101. See also PLRE: 160 (Bemarchius).
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So he crossed the Bosporus, ‘glorying in his might, with head held high’, uplifted by the
applause and the wealth he had amassed. He had travelled as far as Egypt, delivering just
one oration, in which, although he personally was a worshipper of the gods, he spoke in
praise of Him [Jesus] who had set Himself up against them, and discoursed at length upon
the church Constantius had built for Him.

Bemarchius, whose job and salary were normally based in Constantinople, is hardly likely
to have made this considerable lecture tour on a pro bono, sightseeing basis. What we are
looking at is more likely to be an overtly Christian vein of court propaganda being rolled
out across the eastern provinces.

Coinciding with this, in 341, was a re-statement of the ban on ‘superstition’ and sacrice
inaugurated by Constantine.67 The copy of the law of 341 which was used in the fth
century by the editorial board of the Theodosian Code was of a version addressed to
Madalianus, vicarius of Italy and Africa, under Constans’ jurisdiction. Constans’ name
has dropped out in the transmission of the text of the law but it will clearly have been
there originally.68 As we would expect from the collegiate ‘voice’ in which the laws of
the time were written, this law also gave Constantius II’s name, which does survive.
Although this does not in itself mean that the law was issued in the East, there is a
strong likelihood that generalitas was in this case recognized, at the time, in both halves
of the Empire.69 Not the least reason for this, in the present case, is that Constans was
re-stating to Madalianus a principle — the bar on blood sacrice — which had already
been introduced by Constantine in the East, in 324, and which, on the balance of
evidence, appears likely to have remained in place (albeit poorly enforced) until the
reign of Julian.70

The corollary is that Bemarchius’ lecture tour might well have been paralleled by
correspondence from the court of Constantius to the eastern administration, re-stating
the ban on sacrice in the same way as Constans was doing. The only notable difference
in the East is that the legal re-statement was tailored to an eastern audience through its
coincidence with, and promotion of, the completion of the Great Church at Antioch.71

What is noticeable, however, is that any prospect in 341 of ideological momentum on
the limitation of pagan practice yielded no material outcome. Jill Harries has recently
observed that ‘Constantius’ cautious, incremental approach extended to religious
reform’, noting that it was only in the mid-350s that he legislated for the closure of
temples.72 Whether we should simply take this incrementalism for granted — as a
reection of personal hesitancy, perhaps, or a pragmatic desire not to alienate a largely

67 CTh 16.10.2. The disputed Constantinian origin of a ban on sacrice is convincingly established by Bradbury
1994: 123–35, especially 127.
68 Salzman 1990: 205–7; ILS 1228 with CTh 16.10.2; PLRE: 530 (Madalianus).
69 On the principles governing generalitas, see above all Matthews 2000: 16–18, 65–70, 169.
70 Errington 1988: 309–18 accepts that a ban was introduced in 324 but argues that Constantine’s Letter to the
Eastern Provincials quickly rescinded this hawkish measure. Against this reading of the Letter, see persuasively
Bradbury (n. 67 above). An important stimulus for this discussion was Barnes 1981: 210. Despite the increased
appreciation, in recent years, of the efcacy of late Roman legislation, religion might have proven a peculiarly
challenging eld. Note Brown 1995: 38–9: ’… the unavoidable hiatus between theory and practice, brought
about by the merciful, systemic incompetence of the imperial administration in enforcing its own laws.’ For
poor enforcement, see Harries 2012: 277–8.
71 That the editors of the Theodosian Code were reliant on a copy addressed to a vicarius in the West is no bar to
eastern promulgation. CTh 16.10.2 is interesting for recording receipt of the law— and particularly its receipt not
by the addressee, Madalianus, but by the two consuls for the year, Marcellinus and Probinus. What the
fth-century editors were using, therefore, was an archive copy of the law that might have been found in either
half of the Empire. An eastern archive copy might well have served as a template for use in Constantius’
domains — and indeed, it would seem odd to argue that Constantius would disagree with Constans about this
law and choose not to promulgate it.
72 Harries 2012: 207, rightly opting to date CTh 16.10.4 to ‘the mid-350s’, when Flavius Taurus had become
praetorian prefect. PLRE: 879–80 (Flavius Taurus 3).
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pagan administration and society — is another matter. In the circumstances of 342 and
343, both Constans and Constantius had been given signicant occasion to reect on
the challenges presented for imperial policy by a fractious Christian clergy. The
experience might not have been an unmodied delight and its effect was not necessarily
to advance the Church’s wider cause.

In the West, we can perhaps already detect this. Another characteristically astute
observation by Harries is that Codex Theodosianus 16.10.3 should be seen as a
response, in 342, to Roman senatorial queries in the near aftermath of the law of 341.
Sacrices were banned (Constans had said), so could temples (the senators asked)
remain open without sacrice? To this, Constans said ‘Yes’, on the grounds that temples
served a public function as facilities for holding festivals.73 Constans’ law in favour
of retaining temples is dated to November. Harries’ convincing rationale gives us,
therefore, a law of November 342. This places it after the year’s campaigning season
had passed, when the risk of military conict between Constans and Constantius had
given way to the diplomacy which paved the road to the Council of Serdica. It was a
good context in which the two emperors might agree, at the request of the senatorial
order, to constrain the claims of the Church on wider society.

Equally, in the East, the Church might be seen as having paid for its internecine violence
and its receipt of an initially startling clemency. The price was a cooling of imperial
ideology from overtly Christian themes. Shortly after the re-statement in 341 of the ban
on sacrice, Constantius was co-named in the decision that temples could remain open,
with a strong likelihood of generalitas being understood at the time and being conveyed
by imperial letters.74 In 343, the limits of clemency had also become clear. Troublesome
clerics in the East began to face their doom. The proconsul of Constantinople, Donatus,
would nd himself in receipt of imperial orders to arrest (among others) Bishop
Olympius of the see of Aenus, in the province of Rhodope in Thrace; while a number of
other clerics were targeted for beheading.75

In the meantime, Constantius had campaigns against Persia to manage and a continuing
medium-term risk from the West under Constans. It was no time to alienate his provincial
aristocracies. In this context, Themistius offered a coherent language of power, free of
contentious religious encumbrance but rooted in a deep tradition of Hellenistic
philosophy — a language that resonated with eastern aristocracies. This was a language
which could serve the eastern governing class of the 340s as a whole, both the court
and the wider aristocracies. It is only realism to conclude that Themistius spent much of
that decade honing this language, chiey in Constantinople, and offering it to the
imperial government when occasion provided. That he should have done so in a private
capacity for some years, before he achieved the ofcial recognition which came to him
in the 350s, need not surprise us. What we might see, in March 342, is what the court
probably saw: a young man worth keeping an eye on. As it turned out, he spoke a
unifying language better than anyone else and, in doing so, proved in the coming years
to be a man for the times.

Cardiff University
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73 Harries 2012: 278–9, coherently supporting 342 as the date of CTh 16.10.3, which has normally tended to be
ascribed to 346.
74 See n. 69 above.
75 See text at n. 50 above.
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